
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EMERGENCY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
Time:  6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Alastair Gould, Alan Horton, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, David Simmons and 
Roger Truelove (Chairman). 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information for the public 
 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on Tuesday 11 January 2022.  
 
Meeting Link: To be added.  
 
Privacy Statement Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the 
privacy and security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure 
that processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting your 
telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and Officers in 
attendance at the MS Teams meeting and will not be shared further. No other 
identifying information will be made available through your joining to the 
meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the Council with your consent 
to process your telephone number for the duration of the meeting. Your 
telephone number will not be retained after the meeting is finished. If you have 
any concerns or questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights as an individual under the Regulations, please contact the Data 
Protection Officer by email at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 
01795 417179.  
 

 

Recording Notice 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to 
the website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 
1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency.  
  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 August 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 195 -196) as a correct record. 
  

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3577/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2004-Aug-2021%2018.00%20Emergency%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.  

 
5.  Constitutional Amendments: Delegation to Chief Executive 

 
5 - 10 

6.  Constitutional amendments:  Consequential Changes to Officer 
Delegations following Management Restructure 
 

11 - 20 

7.  Recommendations for Approval 
 
The Emergency Committee is asked to note the recommendations from 
the following meetings: 
 
Audit Committee 24 November 2021 (Minutes Nos. 444 – 445) 
Cabinet Meeting 8 December 2021 (Minute Nos. 488 – 490) 
  

21 - 22 

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any 
individual.  

 

 
9.  Waiver of the six-month Councillor attendance rule 

 
23 - 26 

 
 
 



 

 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 4 January 2022 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 



Emergency Committee  

Meeting Date 12 January 2022 

Report Title Constitution amendment:  

Delegation to Chief Executive 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader 

SMT Lead David Clifford – Head of Policy, Governance and Customer 
Services (Monitoring Officer) 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Emergency committee is asked to: 

1. Agree to add the delegation in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report to the list of the chief executive’s delegations. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes an addition to the chief executive’s delegations as a means 

of ensuring that council decision-making can continue safely during the pandemic 
in the absence of any legislative action to enable a return to remote council 
meetings. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In response to the alarming spread of the omicr
[...]
to require consultation upon, with the relevant 
Committee Chairman or Cabinet Member, and recorded or agreement 
reached to report to the Cabinet, Council and Committee as appropriate. 

 
3.4 In practice, with regard to controversial, high-profile or politically contested 

matters, it would probably be necessary to find an alternative means for having 
the decision made. In the absence of any other option, of course, this would 
probably have to involve a physical meeting, whether of a full committee or a 
minimum quorum of members. The purpose of providing this delegation to the 
chief executive is instead to enable routine but necessary decision-making to 
continue in a safe way in the event that either the covid rules or the covid 
situation continue to make physical meetings impossible or unadvisable.  
 

3.5 The emergency committee is now recommended to agree to add the delegation 
in paragraph 3.1 above to the list of the chief executive’s delegations.  
 

 
 

Page 7



4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The alternative option to agreeing this new delegation is simply not to agree it. 

The intention behind the recommendation is to provide a further tool in the 
council’s toolbox for coping with the ongoing public health crisis in the absence of 
government action to bring forward legislation enabling remote meetings. In the 
event that members do not agree the recommendation, the options open to the 
council would be to meet as full council or full committees in as safe a way as 
possible, or to attempt to implement the minimum quorum approach, however 
imperfectly that would have to happen given Swale’s political composition. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Group leaders have been consulted in preparing this report. The report is due to 

be considered by the general purposes committee immediately prior to the 
emergency committee meeting, and a verbal update on the outcome of that 
discussion will be given at the meeting.  
 

6 Implicatio
[...]
stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 There are no appendices. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 There are no background papers. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Emergency Committee  

Meeting Date 12 January 2022 

Report Title Constitution amendments:  

Consequential updates to officer delegations 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader 

SMT Lead David Clifford – Head of Policy, Governance and Customer 
Services (Monitoring Officer) 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Emergency committee is asked to: 

1. Agree the updates and other changes to the officer 
scheme of delegation set out in Appendix I. 

2. Give delegated authority to the monitoring officer to 
make further minor amends to the officer scheme of 
delegation in consequence of the management 
restructure, for example to update job titles. 

3. Agree the further new and amended delegations set 
out in the table in paragraph 3.3.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes consequential updates to officer delegations following the 

recent restructure of the management team, as well as a number of other 
amendments and additions to officer delegations which do not flow from the 
restructure. The reasons for these latter delegations are provided in the report. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 One of the first tasks of the new chief executive following her arrival in Swale in 

January 2020 was to reorganise the management team to bring its structure more 
into line with a typical district council and to ensure that council resources were 
configured in a way that would best ensure the achievability of members’ 
priorities. In addition to some changes to the split of responsibilities between 
existing heads of service, the restructure has seen the creation of two new 
director posts and some additional resource at the head of service level.  
 

2.2 The constitution is clear that delegations to individual officers are ‘inherited’ by 
successor posts following structural changes, thus ensuring that functions can 
continue to be discharged on a day-to-day basis. The entire scheme of officer 
delegations is currently being reviewed as part of the wider changes to the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



constitution which are necessary as a result of the decision taken by full council in 
October to move to a committee system of governance from May. 
Notwithstanding the fact that this exercise is likely to result in further changes in 
the near future, in view of the scale of recent changes to the officer structure, it 
makes sense to update the delegations at this juncture to ensure that the 
constitution accurately reflects the current management structure.  
 

2.3 In addition to these routine changes which are simply the consequence of the 
management restructure, there are a number of new or amended delegations 
which have been requested by officers, which are also set out in the following 
section.  
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Appendix I sets out a schedule of proposed changes to the officer delegation list, 

and includes a column indicating the reason for the proposed amendment. In 
most cases, these are no more than consequential updates following the transfer 
of responsibility from one post to another, but as ever with such updates, there 
are some proposals which are simply making use of the opportunity to improve 
the wording of the constitution to make it clearer or more concise. 
 

3.2 The emergency committee is now recommended to agree the updates and other 
changes set out in Appendix I, and to give delegated authority to the monitoring 
officer to make further minor amends to the officer scheme of delegation in 
consequence of the management restructure, for example to update job titles. 
  

3.3 A number of further requests for new or amended delegations have been 
received from senior officers, which cannot be said to fall under the category of 
straightforwa
[...]
ies. 

New delegation to enable the HoS 
to discharge the council’s functions 
under recent legislation. 

Head of Housing and 
Community Services. 
New delegation. 

To implement and 
enforce relevant 
housing provisions of 
the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 or 
regulations made under 
the Act. 

New delegation to enable the HoS 
to discharge the council’s functions 
under recent legislation. 

 
3.4 The emergency committee is now recommended to agree the new and amended 

delegations set out in the table above.   
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Members could decide not to update the scheme of officer delegations, with 

regard either to the consequential updates following the management restructure 
(Appendix I) or to the new or amended delegations requested by officers (§§ 
3.3ff. above). The officers’ view, including that of the monitoring officer, is that 
such a decision would not be conducive to the efficient or effective discharge of 
the council’s functions. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 All affected officers have been consulted in the preparation of this report. The 

report is due to be considered by the general purposes committee immediately 
prior to the emergency committee meeting, and a verbal update on the outcome 
of that discussion will be given at the meeting. 

Page 13



 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Not applicable. This report is about how decisions are made rather 
than what decisions are made.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 sets out how 
councils can arrange for their functions to be discharged by 
committees or officers. The recommendations in this report ensure 
that Swale’s scheme of officer delegations created under the 1972 
Act remains up to date, enabling council functions to be discharged 
efficiently and effectively. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

The scheme o
[...]
 another officer to discharge the matter. 

Where the Monitoring Officer is unable to act on a matter in her/his statutory capacity under s5 of the 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the matter shall be discharged by the Deputy Monitoring Officer.

Where the Monitoring Officer is unable to act on a matter under the Localism Act 2011 in relation to 

Member conduct, the matter shall be discharged by the person appointed by the Monitoring Officer for 

this purpose under s82A of the Local Government Act 2000.

General 

improvements to 

wording

CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

To exercise the power to appoint a Person in respect of disciplinary investigations or proceeding in respect 

of the Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer.  This delegation is to be exercised in consultation with 

the Leader and in accordance with Part 4.8 of the Constitution

To exercise the power to appoint a person in respect of disciplinary investigations or proceedings in 

respect of statutory officers.  This delegation is to be exercised in consultation with the Leader and in 

accordance with Part 4.8 of the Constitution.

To clarify that the 

power is in respect 

of statutory officers.

DELEGATIONS TO DIRECTORS [NEW SECTION]

To award contracts for the winning tender in accordance with Contract Standing Orders.

In consultation with the relevant cabinet member, to authorise waivers to competitive tendering process 

for the amounts not exceeding the limit set out in Contract Standing Orders.

In consultation with the relevant cabinet member, to authorise the extension of contracts for amounts not 

exceeding the limit set out in Contract Standing Orders.

To appoint staff within the approved establishment.  The Chief Executive has delegated authority to 

Directors for all appointments, discipline and dismissal of staff below Heads of Service within their 

Directorate. 

To authorise Occasional or Regular Car User Allowances in accordance with the Council's Conditi
[...]
l delegations.] [All delegations have moved to Head of Housing and Community Services.] Transfer of 

responsibilities 

following  

restructure.

[These delegations have moved to the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development.] Transfer of 

responsibilities 

following  

restructure.

[These delegations have moved from the Head of Housing, Economy and Community Services.] Transfer of 

responsibilities 

following  

restructure.P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations for approval  

 

Audit Committee 24 November 2021 

Minute Nos. 444 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2021/22 

Recommended: 

(1) That Council notes the performance information in the Treasury 

Management Half Year Report 2021/22.  

(2) That Council approves the prudential and treasury management indicators 

detailed within the Treasury Management Half Year Report 2021/22. 

Minute No. 445  Re-Appointment of External Auditor – Option to Opt into 

National Scheme 

Recommended: 

(1) That Council accepts the invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments 

to opt-in to the national scheme to reappointment external audit 

 

Cabinet Meeting 8 December 2021 

Minute No. 488 Medium Term Financial Plan and 2022/23 Budget 

Recommended:  

(1) That Council endorse the draft 2022/23 revenue and capital budgets as 

amended to include the grant of £39,710 to assist Parish Councils with footway 

lighting be restored.  

(2) That Council endorse the Medium-Term Financial Plan 

Minute No. 489 Review of Fees and Charges 

Recommended: 

(1) That the proposed fees and charges 2022/23 as set out in the report as 

amended to include the total charge of white bar markings to be rounded-up to 

£155.00 for the installation of new white bar markings, and £130,000 for the re-

painting of existing white bar markings be agreed.  

(2) That in respect of Taxi Licensing delegated authority be given to the Head 

of Housing & Community Services in consultation with the Director of 

Resources and the Cabinet Member for Community to amend the fees and 

charges as a result of a review of the charges in 2021/22. 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Minute No. 490 Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 

Recommended: 

(1) That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23 be kept the same as for 

2021/22 and the Council Tax Support continues as a maximum award of 80%.  

(2) That the Council investigate the implementation of a banded Council Tax 

Support scheme for 2023/24. 

Page 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Constitutional Amendments: Delegation to Chief Executive
	6 Constitutional amendments:  Consequential Changes to Officer Delegations following Management Restructure
	Copy of Consequential amends to officer delegations Jan 2022

	7 Recommendations for Approval
	9 Waiver of the six-month Councillor attendance rule



Minutes of the meeting


- 427 - 
  

EMERGENCY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 from 6.34 pm  - 
6.57 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Alastair Gould, Alan Horton, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, 
David Simmons and Roger Truelove (Leader and Chairman). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Philippa Davies, Lisa Fillery, Jo Millard and 
Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen (remotely), 
Monique Bonney (remotely), Steve Davey (remotely), Alan Horton, Elliott Jayes 
(remotely), Pete Neal (remotely), Kent Rowles (remotely) and Ghlin Whelan 
(remotely). 
 

520 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

521 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 August 2021 (Minute Nos. 195 – 196) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

522 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

523 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS: DELEGATION TO CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chairman referred to the discussion at the General Purposes Committee 
meeting held earlier that evening and proposed the recommendation which was 
seconded by Councillor Ben J Martin. 
 
In responding to a Member’s question, the Chief Executive clarified that the 
proposal was a mechanism to put in place if a meeting could not be held. 
 
On being put to the vote, the vote was tied, and the Chairman used his casting vote 
to support the recommendation which was then agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the delegation in paragraph 3.1 of the report be added to the list of 
the Chief Executive’s delegations. 
 

524 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:  CONSEQUENTIAL CHANGES TO 
OFFICER DELEGATIONS FOLLOWING MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 



Emergency Committee 12 January 2022  

 

- 428 – 

The Chairman proposed the recommendations including the minor amendment to 
Recommendation (2) agreed at the General Purposes Committee earlier in the 
evening.  Councillor Alan Horton seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the updates and other changes to the officer scheme of delegation 
set out in Appendix I of the report be agreed.  
 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the monitoring officer in consultation 
with the Leader, Cabinet Member or Committee Chairman, to make further 
minor amends to the officer scheme of delegation in consequence of the 
management restructure, for example to update job titles.  
 
(3) That further new and amended delegations set out in the table in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report be agreed. 
 

525 CHANGE TO ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman advised that there would be a change to the order of business, and 
items 10 and 11 would be considered before items 7, 8 and 9. 
 

526 MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2021/22  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and drew attention to paragraph two which 
illustrated the difficult market circumstances the economy was in. He said it was not 
a good time for investment but Swale Borough Council (SBC) had done well over 
the period of time.  The Chairman said that the report had been considered at Audit 
Committee in November 2021 and he proposed the recommendations which were 
seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer. 
 
On being put to the vote, the recommendations were agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the performance information in the report be noted. 

 
(2)  That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the report 
be approved. 
 

527 REAPPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - OPTION TO OPT INTO 
NATIONAL SCHEME  
 
The Chairman asked the Director of Resources to introduce the report. 
 
The Director of Resources explained that, like 98% of Councils, SBC had opted into 
the national scheme and those that had not struggled to appoint an auditor as there 
was a national shortage.  She said that SBC may possibly be appointed the same 
auditor and consistency was a positive, and she recommended that SBC continued 
to opt in to the national scheme. 
 



Emergency Committee 12 January 2022  

 

- 429 – 

The Chairman proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
Alan Horton. 
 
On being put to the vote the recommendation was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the invitation from the Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt in to 
the national scheme to reappoint external audit be accepted. 
 

528 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR APPROVAL  
 
Members noted the recommendations below which were the subject of reports 
elsewhere on the Agenda 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That Minute Nos. 444 - 445 from the Audit Committee held on 24 
November 2021 be noted. 
 
(2) That Minute Nos 488 – 489 from the Cabinet Meeting held on 8 December 
2021 be noted. 
 

529 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual. 
 

530 WAIVER OF THE SIX-MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE  
 
The Monitoring Officer gave the background and an update to the circumstances 
and reasons why it was necessary to consider a further extension to the waiver of 
the six-month Councillor attendance rule to a serving Councillor. 
 
A Member supported a continual review of the situation. 
 
The Chairman proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
David Simmons. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members agreed the recommendation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  To approve health grounds as an appropriate reason to continue to waive 
the requirement under s85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 for Councillor 
Roger Clark to attend a Council meeting within six months of his last 
attendance. 



Emergency Committee 12 January 2022  

 

- 430 – 

 
531 ADJOURNMENT  

 
The meeting was adjourned from 6.34pm to 6.41pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


